BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Investigation into the )
Earnings of Cass County Telephone )

¢ N
Company ) Case No. c/f:2004- 0554

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

COME NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, Cass County
Telephone Company and the Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) and stipulate and agree as
follows:

The Staff of the Missoun Public Service Commission (Staff) has conducted an
investigation into the earnings of Cass County Telephone Company (Cass County). Staff’s audit
was based upon the twelve months ending December 31, 2002, updated for known and
measurable changes occurring during 2003. Upen completion of its earnings audit, the Staff
began discussions with Cass County. As a result of extensive negotiations, the signatories hereto
stipulate and agree as follows:

15 Revenues: The Company’s gross intrastate revenues will be reduced by
approximately $319,998 on an annual basis.

2, Rate Design: This overall reduction in revenues 1s to be accomplished by the
following: (1) A reduction in Intrastate intraLATA and interLATA terminating access rates; (2)
A reduction in Metropolitan Calling Area (MCA) Zone 4 rates and MCA Zone 5 rates; and (3)
An elimination of, or reduction in, the existing 911 rate elements. These adjustments are more
specifically set forth in Attachment A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference.



Cass County will prepare draft tanff sheets incorporating the rate changes
identified in Attachment A and provide such drafts to the Staff no later than ten (10) days after
this Stipulation and Agreement is signed by the parties. Permanent tariff sheets will not be filed
with the Commission until after the Commission approves the Stipulation and Agreement. The
tariff sheets will show an effective date no later than 30 days from the effective date of the
Order,

= 4 Depreciation: Beginning upon the effective date of an Order approving this
Stipulation and Agreement, Cass County shall accrue depreciation expense based on the
depreciation rates set forth in Attachment B, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference. The Staff used these depreciation rates to calculate the Company’s revenue
requirement.

4, Rate Moratorium: No signatory may lile a general rate increase case or a rate
complaint case in the three years (1,095 days) following the effective date of the Commission’s
Order approving this Stipulation and Agreement, unless a significant, unusual event that has a
major impact on Cass County oceurs, such as:

(i)  terrorist activity or an act of God;

(i)  asignificant change in federal or state tax laws; or

(iii)  asignificant change in federal or state utility laws or regulations.

This provision would not preclude the filing of revised tariffs and rates that are revenue neutral
to Cass County,

5. Miscellaneous: The approval of this Stipulation and Agreement in its entirety by
the Commission will conclude Staff’s earnings investigation of Cass County upon which the

settlement was based.




6. The Stipulation and Agreement has resulted from extensive negotiations among
the signatories and the terms hereof are interdependent. If the Commission does not approve this
Stipulation and Agreement in ils entirety, then this Stipulation and Agreement shall be void and
no signatory shall be bound by any of the agreements or provisions hereof.

7. None of the signatories to this Stipulation and Agreement shall have been deemed
to have approved or acquiesced in any ratemaking or procedural principle or any methods of cost
determination or cost allocation, and none of the signatories shall be prejudiced or bound, in any
manner, by the terms of this Stipulation and Agreement in this or any other proceeding, except as
otherwise expressly specified herein.

8. In the event the Commission accepts the specific terms of this Stipulation and
Agreement, the Parties waive, with respect to the issues resolved herein, their respective rights
pursuant to Section 536.070(2) RSMo. 2000 to present testimony and to cross-examine
witnesses; and pursuant to Section 536.080 RSMo. 2000 their respective rights to provide written
briefs, to present oral argument, and to the reading of the transcript by the Commission; and their
respective rights to judicial review of the Commission’s Report and Order in this case pursuant
to Section 386.510 RSMo. 2000.

9. The Staff shall file suggestions or a memorandum in support of this Stipulation
and Agreement and all other Parties shall have the right to file, within five (5) business days of
receipt of Staff’s memorandum, a responsive memorandum that shall also be served on all
Parties.

10.  The Staff shall also have the right to provide, at any agenda meeting at which this
Stipulation and Agreement i5 noticed to be considered by the Commission, whatever oral

explanation the Commission requests, provided that Staff shall, to the extent reasonably

ik



practicable. provide the other parties with advance notice when the Staff shall respond to the
Commission’s request for such explanation once such explanation is requested from Staff.
Staff’s oral explanation shall be subject to public disclosure, except to the extent it refers to
matters that are privileged or protected from disclosure pursuant to any protective order issued in
this case.

11. At the request of the Commission, the Staff shall have the right to submit to the
Commission a memorandum explaining its rationale for entering into this Stipulation and
Agreement. Each of the Parties shall be served with a copy of any such memorandum and shall
be entitled to submit to the Commission, within five days of receipt of Staff’s memorandum, a
responsive memorandum which shall also be served on all Parties. All memoranda submitted by
the Parties shall be considered privileged in the same manner as are settlement discussions under
the Commission’s rules; shall be maintained on a confidential basis by all Parties; and shall not
become a part of the record of this proceeding or bind or prejudice the Party submitting such
memorandum in any future proceeding or in this proceeding, whether or not the Commission
approves this Stipulation and Agreement. The contents of any memorandum provided by any
Party are 1ts own and are not acquiesced in or otherwise adopled by the other signatories to this
Stipulation and Agreement, whether or not the Commission approves and adopts this Stipulation
and Agreement.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reason, the undersigned Parties respectfully request that

the Commission issue its Order approving this Stipulation and Agreement in its entirety.



Respectfully submitted,

DANA K. JOYCE
General Counsel

arc Poston, YWio Bar # 45722
Senior Counsel
Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8701 - Telephone
(573) 751-9285 - Fax
e-mail: marcposton(@psc.state.mo.us

FOR: Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission

Agiloe B osic. df%M

W.R. England I1I, MB No. 239Y5 Michge) F. Dandino, Mo Bar #24590
Sondra B. Morgan, MB No. 35482 Douglag Micheel, Mo Bar #38371
BRYDON, SWEARENGEN Officeof Public Counsel

& ENGLAND PC P. O. Box 7800

312 E. Capitol Avenue Jefferson City. MO 65102

P. O. Box 456 (573) 751-5559 - Telephone
Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-5562 - Fax

(573) 635-7166 (Telephone) e-mail: mdandino@mail.state.mo.us
(573) 635-0427 (Fax)

e-mail: tnp@brvdonlaw.com FOR: Office of the Public Counsel

FOR.: Cass County Telephone Company




Cass County Telephone Company
Rate Design Changes

1. Introduce new tariff for E911 Trunks ($10,102)

Cass County will remove the existing 911 rate elements and insert the
new rate elements listed below.

Per Trunk
Trunks Between Central Offices $25.00
Trunks Between Central Office and PSAP $25.00
Database Records Charges
Initial Upload of Record, One Time Charge $992.00
Database Record Charges, per record charge $0.38
(Move, Add, Change)
2. Switched Access Rates ($154,948)

The Carrier Common Line (CCL) terminating rates for the Intrastate
interLATA and intraLATA will be reduced.

Current Rate Proposed Rate
CCL — InterLATA Terminating $0.07141421 $0.04460333
CCL — IntraLATA Terminating 50.07141421 $0.04460333

3. Metropolitan Calling Area (MCA) Zone 4 and Zone 5 Rates  ($1 54,948)

The MCA rates for Zones 4 and 5 will be reduced to the following levels.

Current Rate Proposed Rate
Tier 4
Business $46.75 $45.75
Residential 521.55 $20.55
Tier 5
Business 570.70 $57.79
Residentjal $32.50 $28.27
TOTAL Rate Design Changes ($319,998)
Attachment A

Page 1 of 1



CASS COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY
DEPRECIATION RATES
EARNINGS REVIEW 2003

AVERAGE
ACCOUNT %’g— Er:—i%::;m" SERVICE LIVE
e . (YEARS)

MOTOR VERIGLES 712 T53% 55
TOOLS AND OTHER WORK EQUIFHENT 21140 TA4% 4.0
BUILDINGS 5191 7865 5.0
FURNITURE 2123 T14% 2.0
OFFICE EQUIPMENT - OFFICE SUPPORT 21231 10.00% 10.0
OFFICE EQUIFMENT-COMPANY COMMUNICATIONS 71232 T1.80% 54
GENERAL PURFOSE COMPUTERS 2124 5895 5.4
DIGITAL SWITCHNG 312 567% 50
CIRCUIT EQUIPMENT DIGITAL 7232 1 10.00% 100
OTHER TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 73620 000%

FOLES ZA110 a75% 710
AERIAL CABLE-NONMETALLIE Zazi 3.76% 210
AERIAL CABLE-METALLIC 2412 4.76% 210
UNDERGROUND CABLE-NONMETALLIC 7477 1 357% 280
UNDERGROUND CABLETMETALLIC 34392 385% 750
BURIED CABLE-NONMETALLIC 24331 357% 780
BURIED CABLE-METALLIC 73232 FRED 300
AERIAL WIRE 54310 0.00%

CONDUIT SYSTENS 74410 2.00% 50.0

Attachment B



Certificate of Service

[ hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by
facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 5" day of February 2004.

s/ Mare¢ Poston




